



FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUEST



Request Number: F-2011-01228

Keyword: Crime

Subject: Cars Stolen from April 2009

Request and Answer:

This is to inform you that the Police Service of Northern Ireland has now completed its search for the information you requested. The decision has been taken to disclose the located information to you in full.

Question 1

How many cars were stolen across Northern Ireland between April 2010 and present?

Answer

From 1st April 2010 to 19th March 2011 there were **1448** recorded offences of theft or unauthorised taking of motor vehicles where the property stolen was a car.

Question 2

Where were the cars stolen from? (town/city)

Answer

Please see the below spreadsheet which provides a list of the towns and cities in which these offences occurred.

Question 3

In Belfast, what areas were the cars stolen from?

Answer

Please see the below spreadsheet which provides the street names of where these offences occurred in the Belfast area.

Question 4

How many cars were stolen from across Northern Ireland between April 2009 and April 2010?

Answer

From 1st April 2009 to 31st March 2010 there were **1563** recorded offences of theft or unauthorised taking of motor vehicles where the property stolen was a car.

Question 5

Where were the cars stolen from? (town/city)

Answer

Please see the below spreadsheet which provides a list of the towns and cities in which these offences occurred.

Question 6

In Belfast, what areas were the cars stolen from?

Answer

Please see the below spreadsheet which provides the street names of where these offences occurred within the Belfast area.

If you have any queries regarding your request or the decision please do not hesitate to contact me on 028 9070 0164. When contacting the Freedom of Information Team, please quote the reference number listed at the beginning of this letter.

If you are dissatisfied in any way with the handling of your request, you have the right to request a review. You should do this as soon as possible, or in any case within two months of the date of issue of this letter. In the event that you require a review to be undertaken, you can do so by writing to the Head of Freedom of Information, PSNI Headquarters, 65 Knock Road, Belfast, BT5 6LE or by emailing foi@psni.pnn.police.uk.

If following an internal review, carried out by an independent decision maker, you were to remain dissatisfied in any way with the handling of the request you may make a complaint, under Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act, to the Information Commissioner's Office and ask that they investigate whether the PSNI has complied with the terms of the Freedom of Information Act. You can write to the Information Commissioner at Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF. In most circumstances the Information Commissioner will not investigate a complaint unless an internal review procedure has been carried out, however the Commissioner has the option to investigate the matter at his discretion.

Please be advised that PSNI replies under Freedom of Information may be released into the public domain via our website @ www.psnipolice.uk

Personal details in respect of your request have, where applicable, been removed to protect confidentiality.

Recorded theft or unauthorised taking of motor vehicle offences where the property stolen was a car

1st April 2010 to 19th March 2011

Please Note: This information is taken from a live crime recording system and may be subject to change.

From 1st April 2010 to 19th March 2011 there were **1448** recorded offences of theft or unauthorised taking of motor vehicles where the property stolen was a car.

Town/City of occurrences

Ahoghill
Aldergrove
Antrim
Ardglass
Armagh
Aughnacloy
Ballycastle
Ballyclare
Ballykelly
Ballykinler
Ballymagorry
Ballymena
Ballymoney
Ballynahinch
Ballywalter
Ballyward
Banbridge
Bangor
Belfast
Bellaghy
Belleek
Belleeks
Benburb
Bessbrook
Broughshane

Belfast street names of occurrences

Abercorn Street North
Abetta Parade
Agnes Close
Aitnamona Crescent
Albert Street
Alexandra Gardens
Alexandra Park Avenue
Alliance Avenue
Ambleside Court
Amcomri Street
Andersonstown Gardens
Andersonstown Park
Andersonstown Road
Annadale Flats
Annadale Green
Antrim Close
Antrim Road
Ardgreenan Drive
Ardmonagh Gardens
Ardmoulin Place
Ardoyne Avenue
Ardoyne Road
Ardoyne Walk
Ashley Avenue
Ava Avenue

Caledon
Camlough
Carrickfergus
Carryduff
Castledawson
Castledearg
Castlewellan
Claudy
Clogher
Clough
Coagh
Coalisland
Coleraine
Comber
Cookstown
Craigavon
Crossmaglen
Crumlin
Derriaghy
Derrylin
Doagh
Donaghadee
Downpatrick
Dromara
Dromore
Dundonald
Dungannon
Dungiven
Dunmurry
Ederney
Eglington
Enniskillen
Fivemiletown
Forkhill
Garvagh
Gilford

Ballycarry Street
Ballygomartin Road
Ballyhill Road
Ballymurphy Road
Ballysillan Crescent
Barnetts Road
Baroda Street
Beechfield Street
Beechmount Avenue
Beechmount Drive
Beechmount Grove
Beechmount Street
Beersbridge Road
Belair Street
Belmont Church Road
Bendigo Street
Berry Street
Bingnian Drive
Black Mountain Grove
Blenheim Drive
Bloomdale Street
Bloomfield Street
Botanic Avenue
Boucher Crescent
Boucher Road
Brae Hill Crescent
Bread Street
Brittons Drive
Broadway
Broadway Tower
Brookhill Avenue
Bruslee Way
Burmah Street
Cairnburn Drive
Camberwell Terrace
Carlingford Street

Glenavy
Glengormley
Hamiltonsbawn
Hillsborough
Hilltown
Holywood
Irvinestown
Jonesborough
Katesbridge
Keady
Kilkeel
Killeen
Killough
Killylea
Killyleagh
Kilmore
Kilrea
Kircubbin
Larne
Limavady
Lisburn
Lissue
Londonderry
Loughgall
Lurgan
Maghera
Magherafelt
Maguiresbridge
Markethill
Mayobridge
Meigh
Middletown
Moirá
Moneymore
Moneyreagh
Newcastle

Carrs Glen Park
Castlereagh Place
Castlereagh Road
Catherine Court
Cavehill Road
Cavendish Square
Cavendish Street
Chadwick Street
Channing Street
Clandeboyé Drive
Clarawood Park
Clarendon Avenue
Cliftonville Road
Clonard Street
Clonaver Crescent North
Clondara Street
Cluain Mor Drive
Colenso Parade
Colinpark Street
College Drive
College Gardens
College Square North
Collingwood Avenue
Commedagh Drive
Connsbrook Avenue
Constance Street
Conway Street
Creeslough Park
Cricklewood Park
Crocus Street
Cromwell Road
Crossland Court
Crumlin Road
Cullingtree Road
Culmore Gardens
Cyprus Avenue

Newry
Newtownabbey
Newtownards
Newtownstewart
Omagh
Portadown
Portrush
Portstewart
Rasharkin
Rathfriland
Richhill
Saintfield
Silverbridge
Stewartstown
Strabane
Tassagh
Tobermore
Warrenpoint

Dawson Street
Deerpark Road
Dermott Hill Park
Devon Parade
Devonshire Close
Distillery Street
Divis Street
Divismore Crescent
Donegall Avenue
Donegall Road
Donnybrook Street
Doon Road
Downview Gardens
Dromore Street
Duncairn Gardens
Dungloe Crescent
Dunluce Avenue
Eastleigh Crescent
Eglantine Avenue
Elgin Street
Elimgrove Street
Etna Drive
Evelyn Avenue
Eversleigh Street
Fairyknowe Park
Falls Road
Fane Street
Farringdon Court
Fernwood Street
Finaghy Park South
Finaghy Road North
Finaghy Road South
Fleetwood Street
Forthriver Drive
Forthriver Green
Fortwilliam Grange

Frenchpark Street
Friendly Street
Fruithill Park
Glanworth Drive
Glen Road
Glenalina Park
Glencolin Heights
Glenmeen Close
Glenside Park
Glenveagh Drive
Grand Parade
Gransha Park
Great Northern Street
Gresham Street
Grosvenor Road
Grovefield Street
Gweedore Crescent
Hannah Glen Heights
Hannahglen Heights
Harberton Drive
Hardcastle Street
Harleston Street
Havana Gardens
Hawthorn Glen
Hawthorn Street
Heather Street
Henderson Avenue
Highfern Gardens
Highgate
Highvale Gardens
Hillhead Crescent
Hillman Street
Holmdene Gardens
Hope Street
Hopewell Crescent
Humber Court

India Street
Inver Avenue
Inverary Drive
Iris Grove
Irwin Drive
Ivan Street
John Street
Kenard Avenue
Kennedy Way Industrial Estate
Kerrsland Parade
Kilcoole Gardens
Kingsmere Avenue
Kirkliston Drive
Kirkliston Park
Knock Eden Crescent
Knockhill Park
Knockmarloch Park
Knocknagoney Park
Knockwood Park
La Salle Mews
Ladbrook Drive
Ladybrook Parade
Lanyon Place
Larkfield Road
Larkspur Rise
Lawrence Street
Lenadoon Avenue
Ligoniel Road
Limestone Road
Little Patrick Street
Locan Street
Loopland Park
Lower North Street
Lower Rockview Street
Lyndhurst Meadows
Lyndhurst Park

Malone Avenue
Malone Grange
Malone Manor
Malone Road
Malvern Way
Marylebone Park
Maryville Park
Mayo Park
Mcdonnell Street
Mcmaster Street
Meadow Place
Meadowhill
Melrose Street
Meyrick Park
Milford Street
Moltke Street
Monagh By Pass
Monagh Road
Montreal Street
Moor Park Mews
Moorgate Street
Mount Aboo Park
Mountainview Parade
Mountforde Drive
Mulroy Park
Musgrave Manor
My Ladys Road
New Barnsley Drive
Newcastle Street
Norglen Parade
North Road
Northbrook Street
Northumberland Street
Oakdene Parade
Ogilvie Street
Old Bakers Court

Old Suffolk Road
Old Westland Road
Oldpark Road
Orangefield Avenue
Orchard Court
Ormeau Embankment
Ormeau Road
Ormiston Drive
Orpen Park
Osman Street
Prince Andrew Gardens
Prospect Park
Queen Street
Queens Road
Rainey Way
Ravenhill Road
Regent Street
Rockmount Street
Rockview Street
Rodney Parade
Rosapenna Drive
Rosebery Gardens
Rosgoill Park
Ross Road
Rossgoil Park
Rothsay Square
Rugby Road
Runnymede Drive
Sancroft Street
Sandhurst Gardens
Sandown Road
Schomberg Avenue
Seabourne Parade
Sefton Drive
Serpentine Gardens
Servia Street

Severn Street
Shankill Road
Shankill Terrace
Sheridan Street
Shore Crescent
Silverstream Avenue
Silvio Street
Sinclair Street
Skegoneill Avenue
Sliabh Dubh Path
Somerton Road
South Parade
Spamount Street
Springfield Meadows
Springfield Road
St Gerards Manor
St Ives Gardens
St James Road
St Jamess Gardens
St Katharines Road
St. James'S Crescent
Stewartstown Road
Stockmans Lane
Strandburn Drive
Stranmillis Road
Stratheden Street
Strathroy Park
Stroud Street
Sultan Square
Sunningdale Gardens
Sunninghill Drive
Sydenham Avenue
Tardree Park
Tates Avenue
The Mount
Thistle Court

Thorndyke Street
Tokio Gardens
Tollnamona Court
Toronto Street
Torrens Crescent
Torrens Road
Townsend Street
Tullymore Gardens
Ulsterville Avenue
Union Street
Uniondale Street
University Square
University Street
Upper Crescent
Upper Newtownards Road
Upper Stanfield Street
Vicarage Street
Victoria Barracks
Victoria Gardens
Wallasey Park
Wansbeck Street
Waterford Gardens
Waterford Street
Watermouth Crescent
Wellington Park Terrace
Wellington Square
Westrock Drive
Wheatfield Gardens
Whiterock Close
Whiterock Crescent
Whiterock Parade
Whiterock Road
Whitewell Road
Willowbank Gardens
Willowvale Avenue
Windsor Road

Wolseley Street
Woodlands Manor
Woodstock Road
York Crescent

Recorded theft or unauthorised taking of motor vehicle offences where the property stolen was a car

1st April 2009 to 31st March 2010

Please Note: This information is taken from a live crime recording system and may be subject to change.

From 1st April 2009 to 31st March 2010 there were **1563** recorded offences of theft or unauthorised taking of motor vehicles where the property stolen was a car.

Town/City of occurrences

Aghagallon
Aghalee
Andersonstown
Antrim
Ardglass
Armagh
Aughnacloy
Ballycastle
Ballyclare
Ballygawley
Ballygowan
Ballykelly
Ballymena
Ballymoney
Ballynahinch
Ballywalter
Banbridge
Bangor
Belfast
Beragh
Bessbrook
Brookeborough
Bushmills
Caledon
Carrickfergus

Belfast street names of occurrences

Abbey Park
Abbeydale Crescent
Academy Street
Adelaide Avenue
Airport Road
Aitnamona Crescent
Albert Street
Albertbridge Road
Alexandra Park Avenue
Alliance Avenue
Andersonstown Park
Andersonstown Road
Annadale Embankment
Annesley Street
Antrim Road
Antrim Street
Ard Na Va Road
Ardcarn Drive
Ardmore Avenue
Ardmore Court
Ardmoulin Terrace
Ardoyne Court
Ardoyne Road
Arizona Street
Ashfield Gardens

Carrikfergus
Carryduff
Castleberg
Castlewellan
Cloughmills
Coalisland
Coleraine
Comber
Cookstown
Craigavon
Crossmaglen
Crumlin
Cushendall
Dervock
Donaghadee
Downpatrick
Draperstown
Dromore
Dundonald
Dungannon
Dungiven
Dunmurry
Enniskillen
Fintona
Fivemiletown
Gilford
Glenariffe
Glenarm
Glenavey
Glengormley
Hillsborough
Holywood
Irvinestown
Katesbridge
Keady
Kells

Ava Avenue
Ava Crescent
Avoca Street
Balfour Avenue
Balholm Drive
Balkan Street
Ballymena Court
Ballymurphy Road
Ballysillan Road
Balmoral Park
Baltic Avenue
Bankmore Street
Barrack Street
Beechmount Avenue
Beechmount Crescent
Beechmount Link
Beechmount Street
Beechview Park
Belair Street
Belfast
Belgravia Avenue
Belmont Road
Benburb Street
Benwee Park
Beverley Street
Bingnian Drive
Bloomfield Avenue
Boucher Crescent
Boucher Road
Bradbury Place
Bristol Avenue
Brittons Parade
Broadway
Brompton Park
Brookvale Avenue
Brucevale Park

Kilcoo
Kilkeel
Killylea
Kilrea
Kircubbin
Larne
Laurencetown
Limavady
Lisburn
Londonderry
Lurgan
Maghera
Magherafelt
Mallusk
Mayobridge
Millisle
Moir
Moneyreagh
Newcastle
Newry
Newtownabbey
Newtownards
Newtownbutler
Newtownhamilton
Newtownstewart
Omagh
Portadown
Portrush
Portstewart
Randalstown
Rathfriland
Rostrevor
Seskinore
Sion Mills
Strabane
Tandragee

Bryson Court
Burmah Street
Burnaby Walk
Cadogan Street
Camden Street
Cameron Street
Canmore Close
Canterbury Street
Carlisle Road
Carlisle Terrace
Carmel Street
Casement Manor
Castle Gardens
Castle Park
Castle Street
Castlereagh Road
Castleview Terrace
Cavehill Road
Cavendish Square
Cavendish Street
Cedar Avenue
Charlotte Street
Clandeboyne Gardens
Clanroy Parade
Clareglan
Clifton Drive
Cliftonville Road
Cliftonville Street
Clonaver Drive
Clonfadden Street
Cluain Mor Avenue
Cluain Mor Drive
Colenso Parade
Colinview Street
College Square North
Colligan Street

Toome
Warrenpoint

Connswater Grove
Conway Street
Cooke Street
Corporation Square
Cosgrave Heights
Cranbrook Court
Creeslough Park
Cregagh Road
Cromac Street
Crumlin Road
Cullingtree Road
Culmore Gardens
Cupar Way
Daphne Street
Dargan Crescent
Dawson Street
Deerpark Drive
Delaware Street
Denmark Street
Deramore Avenue
Deramore Drive
Derwent Street
Dewey Street
Distillery Street
Divis Street
Donard Street
Donegall Avenue
Donegall Road
Donegall Street
Donnybrook Court
Donnybrook Street
Doon Road
Downshire Place
Duncairn Gardens
Duneden Park
Dunkeld Gardens

Dunlambert Drive
Dunluce Avenue
Dunmore Street
Dunraven Avenue
Dunraven Drive
Durham Street
Earlscourt Street
Earlswood Road
Edenvale Crescent
Edinburgh Street
Eglantine Avenue
Eglantine Place
Elaine Street
Elmwood Avenue
Emerald Street
Erinvale Avenue
Estoril Park
Falcon Road
Falls Road
Fane Street
Finaghy Road North
Finaghy Road South
Finmore Court
Flax Street
Florence Place
Forest Glen
Forthriver Link
Forthriver Road
Fraser Pass
Gardiner Street
Garron Crescent
Gipsy Street
Glen Road
Glenalina Road
Glencolin Drive
Glencolin Rise

Glengall Street
Glenhill Park
Glenmore Street
Glenrosa Link
Grace Avenue
Grand Parade
Gransha Park
Graymount Gardens
Great Georges Street
Great Northern Street
Great Victoria Street
Greenmount Place
Greenore Street
Greggs Quay
Grosvenor Road
Grosvenor Tower
Hamill Street
Hampton Drive
Hannahstown Hill
Harrison Walk
Henderson Avenue
Henrietta Street
Highfern Gardens
Hightown Road
Hillfoot Street
Hillhead Crescent
Hillhead Drive
Hillmount Gardens
Hillside Crescent
Hollywood Exchange
Holmdene Gardens
Hope Street
Hopewell Avenue
Hyndford Street
India Street
Inishmore Crescent

Island Street
Iveagh Parade
Iveagh Street
Jamaica Street
Jellicoe Avenue
Joanmount Gardens
Jubilee Road
Kenilworth Place
Kennedy Way
Kennedy Way Industrial Estate
Kensington Avenue
Kent Street
Kimberley Drive
Kings Manor
Kings Road
Kingscourt Close
Kinnaird Street
Knockbreda Road
Knocknagoney Gardens
Knocknagoney Park
Knocknagoney Road
Knockwood Crescent
Knutsford Drive
Ladybrook Park
Laird Park
Lake Glen Drive
Lanyon Place
Larkfield Road
Lavens Drive
Lecale Street
Lenadoon Avenue
Lewis Mews
Lewis Park
Ligoniel Road
Linenhall Street
Linfield Road

Lisburn Road
Lisfaddan Drive
Lisfaddan Place
Little Donegall Street
Little Kilburn Street
Lockview Road
Loopland Park
Loopland Road
Lower Windsor Avenue
Manor Street
Marmont Drive
Mayo Street
Mcdonnell Street
Meadowbank Place
Meadowbank Street
Monagh Road
Mountainview Gardens
Mountjoy Street
Mountpottinger Road
Moyard Parade
Myrtlefield Park
Nansen Street
Naroon Park
Nelson Court
New Barnsley Parade
New Barnsley Park
Newcastle Street
Newlodge Road
Newtownards Road
Norfolk Drive
Norfolk Grove
Norfolk Parade
Norglen Drive
Norglen Grove
Norglen Parade
Norglen Road

North Howard Street
North King Street
North Link
Northbrook Street
Northumberland Street
Odessa Street
Old Mill Way
Old Westland Road
Oldpark Road
Orangefield Lane
Orby Gardens
Orby Road
Orchard Street
Orchardville Gardens
Ormeau Embankment
Ormeau Road
Peters Hill
Piney Hills
Pommern Parade
Ponsonby Avenue
Priory Park
Quadrant Place
Queens Quay
Queens Road
Ramoan Drive
Ravenhill Gardens
Ravenhill Reach
Ravenhill Road
Riverdale Park East
Rockview Street
Rodney Drive
Rosapenna Square
Rosevale Street
Ross Mill Avenue
Ross Rise
Ross Road

Roumania Rise
Royal Avenue
Rugby Road
Rutherglen Street
Salisbury Avenue
Sandown Drive
Sawel Hill
Servia Street
Shandarragh Park
Shankill Road
Sharman Road
Shaws Road
Sheridan Street
Shipbuoy Street
Sicity Park
Skegoneill Avenue
Sliabh Dubh Lane
Slieveban Drive
Somerdale Park
Sorella Street
Soudan Street
South Green
South Parade
Spamount Street
Springfield Drive
Springfield Meadows
Springfield Road
St James Road
St Jamess Gardens
St Judes Crescent
St Judes Parade
St Katharines Road
St Marys Gardens
St Meryl Park
Stanhope Street
Stanley Court

Stewart Street
Stewartstown Road
Strandview Street
Stranmillis Gardens
Stranmillis Reach
Strathroy Park
Suffolk Parade
Suffolk Road
Sunningdale Park
Sunnyside Street
Surrey Street
Sussex Place
Sydenham Avenue
Sydenham Road
Sydney Street West
The Mount
Thorndale Avenue
Townsend Street
Trenchard
Twaddell Avenue
Tyndale Gardens
Ulsterville Avenue
Ulsterville Place
University Avenue
University Street
Upper Arthur Street
Upper Hightown Road
Upper Lisburn Road
Upper Malone Road
Upper Newtownards Road
Valleyside Close
Wallasey Park
Walmer Street
Wandsworth Crescent
Wandsworth Road
Wansbeck Street

Waterford Gardens
Wauchope Court
Wellington Park
Wellington Park Avenue
West Circular Road
Westbank Road
Westland Road
Westrock Drive
Westrock Mews
Westrock Park
Westway Drive
Whitehall Parade
Willowbank Gardens
Willowholme Street
Willowvale Avenue
Windermere Gardens
Windsor Park
Winetavern Street
Wolfhill Manor
Wyndham Street
Wynford Street
York Street